2017
in €m

Change compared with 2016

  Actual
at constant

exchange rates
Like-for-like

data*

France and Switzerland 5,856 38.8% 38.9% 38.9%

Iberian Peninsula 676 2.9% 2.9% 2.3%

Benelux 917 85.4% 85.4% 83.7%

Group 7,448 38.7% 38.8% 38.6%

2017 REVENUES – PRO-FORMA

2017
in €m

Change compared with 2016

  Actual
at constant

exchange rates
Like-for-like

data*

France and Switzerland 5,856 0.0% 0.1% 0.5%

Iberian Peninsula 676 2.9% 2.9% 2.3%

Benelux 917 1.0% 1.0% -1.3%

Group 7,448 0.4% 0.4% 0.5%

* at constant exchange rates, comparable scope of consolidation and on a same-store basis

14

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME (COI) – PRO-FORMA – BY SEGMENT

2016

As a % of
revenues

  2017
As a % of
revenues

  Change

France and Switzerland 172.4 2.9%

234.4 4.0%

36.0%

Iberian Peninsula 23.2 3.5%

23.6 3.5%

1.7%

Benelux 7.6 0.8%

12.1 1.3%

59.6%

Group 203.2 2.7%   270.1 3.6%   32.9%

15

STORE NETWORK – PRO-FORMA

Dec. 31, 2016 Opening Closure Dec. 31, 2017

France and Switzerland* 465 62 11 516

Traditional Fnac 81 4 0 85

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 20 2 3 19

Proximity Fnac 31 12 1 42

Fnac Connect 4 1 0 5

Darty 315 42 7 350

Fnac Darty France 0 1 0 1

Of which franchised stores 152 56 4 204

Iberian Peninsula 52 8 1 59

Traditional Fnac 40 2 0 42

Travel Fnac 2 0 0 2

Proximity Fnac 8 6 1 13

Fnac Connect 2 0 0 2

Of which franchised stores 2 2 0 4

Benelux 147 8 2 153

Traditional Fnac 9 1 0 10

Proximity Fnac 1 0 0 1

Darty 137 7 2 142

Groupe Fnac Darty 664 78 14 728

Traditional Fnac 130 7 0 137

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 22 2 3 21

Proximity Fnac 40 18 2 56

Fnac Connect 6 1 0 7

Darty 452 49 9 492

Fnac/Darty 0 1 0 1

Of which franchised stores 154 58 4 208

* Including 8 foreign Fnac stores: two in Morocco, one in Congo, one in Cameroon, two in Ivory Coast and two in
Qatar; 14 stores in the French overseas departments and territories

16

DEFINITIONS OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

CHANGE IN PRO-FORMA REVENUES AT CONSTANT EXCHANGE RATES AND COMPARABLE
SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION
The change in revenues at constant exchange rates and comparable scope of consolidation
means that the impact of exchange rate fluctuations has been excluded and that the effect
of changes in scope is corrected so as not to take modifications (e.g., an acquisition or the